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Disclaimer 
Certain statements contained in this report constitute “forward-looking statements”. These statements, which contain the words “believe”, “intend”, “expect” and words of similar 
meaning,reflectmanagement’sbeliefsandexpectationsandaresubjecttorisksanduncertaintiesthatmaycauseactualresultstodiffermaterially.Asaresult,readersarecautioned
nottoplaceunduerelianceonsuchforward-lookingstatements.Thecompanydisclaimsanyobligationtopubliclyannouncetheresultofanyrevisionstotheforward-lookingstatements 
madeherein,exceptwhereitwouldberequiredtodosounderapplicablelaw.Slightdifferencesincalculationsmayariseduetotheroundingofindividualitemsandpercentages. 
TheEnglishtranslationisforconvenience;onlytheGermantextisbinding.

1 earningspershareinfirsthalf-year2012/13relateto13.0millionshares,infirsthalf-year
2011/12relatetoaweightedaveragenumberof12.5millionshares;EPScalculatedfrom
theprofitfortheperiodattributabletotheequityholdersofthecompany

2 operatingcashflowminuscapitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsfor
acquisition of companies and purchases of securities and investments) plus proceeds 
fromthedisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets

3 capitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies 
and purchases of securities and investments)

4 eachfirsthalf-year–asof30September
5 excl.Austria
6 incl.minorityinterests
7 2012/13Q2asof30September2012,2011/13Q1asof30June2012;foradditional

informationonthesharesseepage5
8 averagedailytradingvolume(doublecounting)

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Key Figures.

2012/13 H1 (first half of fiscal year 2012/13): 1 April – 30 September 2012

2012/13 Q2 (second quarter of fiscal year 2012/13): 1 July – 30 September 2012

AllfigurespresentedinmillionEURunlessotherwisestated

Earnings Data 2012/13 H1 2011/12 H1 +/- 2012/13 Q2 2011/12 Q2 +/- 2011/12

Revenues 203.4 278.8 -27 % 97.0 144.1 -33% 549.9
EBITDA 2.1 48.8 -96 % 3.8 22.3 -83% 60.6
EBITDAmargin(in%) 1.0 17.5 3.9 15.5 11.0

EBIT -6.2 40.1 – -0.6 17.9 – 42.2
EBITmargin(in%) -3.0 14.4 -0.6 12.4 7.7

Profitbeforetax -8.2 31.4 – -2.4 12.3 – 36.3
Profitfortheperiod -7.0 22.4 – -2.6 8.5 – 27.5
Earnings per share 1 -0.85 1.36 – -0.40 0.46 – 1.62
Freecashflow2 78.7 -44.9 – 4.1 -36.0 – -49.7
Capital expenditure 3 5.2 5.8 -10% 2.8 2.6 9 % 13.1
Employees4 2,715 2,584 5% 2,715 2,584 5% 2,705
On-boardunits(inmillionunits) 3.99 5.72 -30% 2.29 2.94 -22 % 11.15

Business Segments 2012/13 H1 2011/12 H1 +/- 2012/13 Q2 2011/12 Q2 +/- 2011/12

RoadSolutionProjects(RSP):
Revenues(%ofRevenues)  50.2 (25%)  122.9 (44%) -59%  15.3 (16%)  68.1 (47%) -78 %  229.9 (42%)
EBIT(EBITmargin)  -15.7(-31.4%)  7.5 (6.1%) –  -8.5(-55.9%)  4.0 (5.9%) –  4.1 (1.8%)
Services,SystemExtensions, 
ComponentsSales(SEC):
Revenues(%ofRevenues)  144.7 (71%) 153.2 (55%) -6 %  77.0 (79%)  74.7 (52%) 3% 308.1 (56%)
EBIT(EBITmargin)  9.1 (6.3%)  32.4 (21.2%) -72 %  7.5 (9.8%)  13.9 (18.6%) -46 %  37.3 (12.1%)
Others(OTH):
Revenues(%ofRevenues)  8.5 (4%)  2.7 (1%) 218 %  4.7 (5%)  1.2 (1%) 276 %  12.0 (2%)
EBIT(EBITmargin)  0.5 (5.7%)  0.2 (7.0%) 160%  0.4 (8.7%)  0.0 (-0.7%) –  0.8 (6.5%)

Revenues by Regions (% of Revenues)                   2012/13 H1 2011/12 H1 +/- 2012/13 Q2 2011/12 Q2 +/- 2011/12

Austria  14.8 (7%)  12.6 (5%) 17 %  7.1 (7%)  6.2 (4%) 13%  32.8 (6%)
Europe5 115.6 (57%) 155.5 (56%) -26 %  49.0 (51%)  86.5 (60%) -43% 341.4 (62%)
Americas  27.9 (14%)  35.8 (13%) -22 %  18.5 (19%)  15.7 (11%) 18 %  63.6 (12%)
Rest of World  44.9 (22%)  74.9 (27%) -40%  22.4 (23%)  35.6 (25%) -37% 112.1 (20%)

Balance Sheet Data  30 Sept. 2012 30 Sept. 2011 +/- 31 March 2012

Total assets 481.5 514.4 -6 % 557.7
Totalequity6 222.5 236.8 -6 % 256.2
Equityratio6(in%) 46.2 46.0 45.9

Netassets(+)/netdebt(-) -16.3 -67.0 -76 % -74.4
Capitalemployed 315.1 354.2 -11 % 383.8
Net working capital 198.8 246.4 -19 % 285.7

Stock Exchange Data  7 2012/13 Q2 2012/13 Q1 +/- 2012/13 Q2 2012/13 Q1 +/-

Number of shares 7(inmillion) 13.0 13.0 0% Closing price 7(inEUR) 49.68 58.89 -16 %
Freefloat7(in%) 38.1 38.1 0% Market capitalization 7 (inmillionEUR) 645.84 765.57 -16 %
Ø trading volume 8(inshares) 24,084 13,752 75% Shareperformance(in%) -15.64 -7.26
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Letter from the   
Chief Executive Officer.

GeorgKapsch,ChiefExecutiveOfficer

 
Dear shareholders,
 

TheKapschTrafficComGroupcanlookbackonacomplexfirsthalffiscalyearof2012/13.Thepostponement 

ofprojectimplementationsandroll-outsmeantthatthelastsixmonthsweredisappointingintermsofrevenue

andresults.Atthesametime,thecompletionandassociatedpaymentofthemajorprojectinPolandbolstered

thestructureofthebalancesheet,meaningthatthekeybalancesheetfiguresdemonstrateasolidfinancial

basis. We managed to win several new contracts over the reporting period. This also shows that we were right  

toadaptourstrategyandre-focusKapschTrafficComforthefuture.

Inthefirstsixmonthsof2012/13theKapschTrafficComGroupgeneratedrevenuesofEUR203.4million,27%

belowtheoutstandingrevenueofthepreviousyear’speriodwhichwasboostedbytheimplementationofmajor

projects.Thedeclinewasderivedfromthefactthattheimplementationprojectsrecentlywoninthereporting

periodarenotyetreflectedinthefigures.Moreover,wehavenotyetbeenabletogeneratetheexpectedlevels

ofoperatingrevenuefromtheprojectsinSouthAfricaandPoland.Thesaleofon-boardunitsalsoshowsthatno

newequipmentwasrequiredformajorprojectsinthereportingperiod.However,thefinalizationofthecontracts

withtheE-ZPassGroupproducedtheexpectedvolumegrowthinthesecondquarter.

Thelowerrevenuesmadeitmoredifficulttocovercostscompletely.EBIToverthefirsthalf-yearamountedto

EUR-6.2million,whichcomprisesasignificantimprovementinthesecondquarter.Thegrowingvolumeofsales

inon-boardunitscontributedtothis,butalsotheincreasedinputfromtheoperationprojectinPoland.

Whilewearenotsatisfiedwiththeseearningsfigures,theydonotgiveuscauseforalarmeither.Theproject

businessatpresentisblightedbyvolatilityinrevenuesandearnings,whichlimitstheabilitytocompareindividual

quarters.Weonlymeasureourselvesbasedonannualresults.
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Thefirsthalf-yearof2012/13wasmarkedbydevelopmentsinthemainprojectsinPolandandSouthAfrica.In

Poland,thenationwideelectronictollcollectionsystemthatweconstructedinrecordtimehasbeeninoperation

formorethanoneyear.Thetollincomecollectedbyourcustomerhasexceededexpectationsandtheir

satisfactionisdemonstratedbytheadditionalordersthathavebeenplaced.However,therevenuesforKapsch

TrafficComhavefallenshortofourexpectations.InSouthAfricathestartoftheelectronictollcollectionsystemin

theprovinceofGautengwassuspendedshortlybeforeitsplannedlaunchinthefirstquarterduetoalegalaction

broughtagainsttheSouthAfricanroadoperator.Althoughwereachedanagreementwithourcustomeronthe

running costs incurred, there is no operation revenue to offset them for now. We are optimistic about the latest 

developments:attheendofOctoberadecisionwasmadetocontinuethesystemroll-outprocess.

Inthesecondquarterof2012/13weachievedsignificant,strategicsuccessesontheU.S.market.Attheendof

Julywewereselectedasthesupplierforanentiresystem–forthefirsttimeinthisregion.InNorthernTexas

weshallbeimplementingaso-called“managedlane”systemontwohighways,whichcomprisesatollcollection

system,anintelligenttransportationsystemandanetworkcommunicationssystem.Itwillbecomeoneofthe

mostmoderntransportationsystemsinNorthAmerica.Justonemonthlaterwewereawardedanothercontract,

thistimeforanincidentdetectionsysteminatunnelinHouston.Weareextremelydelightedaboutbothofthese

achievementsastheyrepresentamilestoneforourU.S.strategy.Theyalsodemonstratethatwecancompete

successfullyonthismarketwithall-roundITSsolutions.InBrazil–oneofthefastestgrowingmarketsintheITS

industry–wewonourfirstcontractforthedeliveryofon-boardunitsinthereportingperiod.AttheendofAugust

wealsowonanothercontractforatollcollectionsysteminSydney,Australia.

ThestrengthoftheKapschTrafficComGroupintermsoffutureprojectstooisdemonstratedbythe

extremelysolidbalancesheetstructure.Inthefirstquarterthepaymentofthelastmilestonefromthesystem

implementationinPolandresultedinasignificantimprovementintheoverallpicture.Asof30September2012

theequityratioamountedto46.2%,whileliquidassetsrosecomparedtothereportingdateof31March2012

toEUR67.7million.AtEUR16.3million,netdebtremainsataverylowlevel;networkingcapitalandcapital

employedwereloweredsubstantially.ThefreecashflowtotaledanimpressiveEUR78.7million.Thissound

financialbasisencouragesustocontinueinvestinginresearchanddevelopmentandinnewprojectsaswellas

markets,inspiteofthetemporarydeclineinresults.

The contracts which we have received in recent months have demonstrated the growing convergence of the ITS 

market.Ilookonthisasconfirmationofourstrategyandthenewcorporatestructurethatweimplementedfrom

earlyOctober.ThisenablesustoattributemoreimportancetoITSsystemsalongsidetollcollectionsystems–

andthereforethedevelopmentofcompletesolutions.TheKapschTrafficComGroupnowhasagloballyuniform

organizational structure with coordinated standards, processes and interfaces. This will underpin the continuation 

of our growth. 

TogetherwithexistingandnewprojectsIseegreatpotentialhereforthefurtherdevelopmentoftheKapsch

TrafficComGroup.Thecurrentorderbookandthesuccessesachievedwillalsobereflectedinearningsinthe

secondhalf-yearof2012/13.OurmajorprojectinBelaruswaslaunchedinSeptemberasplanned.Inadditionto

thisthecomingmonthswillbemarkedbydevelopmentsinSouthAfricaandtheparticipationintenders.Weare

currentlyworkingonabidforatollcollectionsystemtenderinHungary.

Yourssincerely,

GeorgKapsch

ChiefExecutiveOfficer
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KapschTrafficComShares.
ThesharesofKapschTrafficComarelistedontheViennaStockExchangeandareincludedintheATXPrime

Index.Inthefirsthalfofthisfiscalyearthesharepricedeclinedby22%therebyunderperformingtheindexby

far.Afteramoderatedownwardtrendinthefirstquarterinlinewiththeoverallstockmarketclimatethepriceof

theKapschTrafficComsharesdroppedsharplyinAugustamidsthightrading.Attheendofthequarteron 

28September2012itclosedatEUR49.68.However,takingalongerviewofpricetrendsagainstthebackground

of the stock market, the shares have performed well overall against the main benchmark indices. Since the 

IPOinJune2007thepriceofKapschTrafficComshareshasrisenbyapproximately50%–despitetheweak

developmentduringthecurrentreportingperiod–whiletheATXPrimeandsomeoftheinternationalindicesfell

sharplytothesameextentoverthecorrespondingperiod.

Thenumberofsharestotals13million.KAPSCH-GroupBeteiligungsGmbHholds61.9%oftheshares,with

theremaining38.1%infreefloat(includingthesharesheldbyErwinToplak,COO).Basedonaclosingpriceof

EUR49.68,KapschTrafficCom’smarketcapitalizationasof30September2012wasEUR645.8million.

ClosingpriceofKapschTrafficComsharesandclosingvalueofATXPrimeIndexon31March2012eachindexedto100.

 

Information on the Shares Financial Calendar

InvestorRelationsOfficer MarcusHandl 27February2013 InterimfinancialreportFY13Q3

Shareholders’Telephone +43(0)508111120 26June2013 ResultsFY13

E-Mail ir.kapschtraffic@kapsch.net 19August2013 OrdinaryShareholders’MeetingforFY13

Website www.kapsch.net 2September2013 DeductionofdividendsforFY13(ex-day)

Stock Exchange Vienna,PrimeMarket 9September2013 FirstdayofpaymentforFY13dividends

ISIN AT000KAPSCH9

TradingSymbol KTCG

Reuters KTCG.VI

Bloomberg KTCGAV
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Interim Management Report. 
Economic climate for the group. 
 

Globaltrafficvolumesareconstantlygrowing,withIndia,Australia,NewZealand,SouthAfrica,ChinaandmanyLatinAmericancountries

showingthefastestgrowth.Withitsintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS)intheapplicationfieldsoftollcollection,urbanaccess

managementandtrafficsafetyandsecurity,theKapschTrafficComGrouphasalreadyestablishedapresenceinallofthesehigh-growth

markets.TheKapschTrafficComGroupcloselymonitorsdevelopmentsinrequirementsintheseregionsonanongoingbasis,sothatit 

isinapositiontosupplytechnicalsolutionstailoredtothespecificneedsofthemarketatanytime.

InfluencedbythefraughtworldwidemacroeconomicsituationtheKapschTrafficComGroupanditscustomerscontinuetofaceachallenging

marketenvironment.However,themanagementbelievesthatinvestmentsininfrastructurewillbeundertakeneveninthischallenging

economicenvironment.Severalmajorprojectsarecurrentlybeingtenderedorareintheirpreparatorystagejustnowaroundtheworld 

inrelationtorollingoutnewormodernizingexistingtollcollectionsystems. 

Financial performance indicators.

Revenues and earnings.
 

TherevenuesoftheKapschTrafficComGrouptotaledEUR203.4millioninthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13(2012/13H1),

representingadecreaseof27.1%fromEUR278.8million,thevalueforthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear(2011/12H1).Lower

revenueswereregisteredinboththesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)andthesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,Components

Sales(SEC).

Revenuesbysegmentinthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyearwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)recordedrevenuesofEUR50.2millionafterEUR122.9millioninthesameperiodofthe

previousfiscalyear,adeclineof59.2%.Themainfactorsinfluencingthisdeclineontheonehandweretheimplementationofthe

nationwideelectronictollcollectionsysteminPolandinthepreviousyear,whichwascompletedinaveryshortperiodoftime,andthe

lowerrevenuecontributionoftheelectronictollcollectionsystemprojectintheSouthAfricanprovinceofGauteng,asitisalreadyin

itsfinalstageofcompletion.Thedeclinecouldnotbecompensatedforinthefirsthalfof2012/13bythelaunchedprojectsinBelarus,

France,AustraliaandtheU.S.A.aswellastheextensionsinPoland.

 ■ InthesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC),revenuesdecreasedby5.6%fromEUR153.2millioninthefirst

halfofthepreviousfiscalyeartoEUR144.7millionthisyear.ThesuspendedstartoftheoperationprojectintheSouthAfricanprovince

ofGautengnegativelyaffectedrevenuesastheexpecteddeliverieswerenotorderedandtherevenuesinNorthAmericacouldnotreach

lastyear’slevel.However,theoperationprojectinPolandwhichwasnotfullyimplementedinthesameperiodinthepreviousyearmade

asignificantcontributiontorevenues.ThetechnicalandcommercialoperationofthenationwidesystemintheCzechRepublicandthe

technicaloperation,includingmaintenance,ofthenationwidesystemsinAustriaandSwitzerlandgeneratedstablerevenuesasbefore. 

 

Thenumberofon-boardunitssoldamountedto3.99million(2011/12H1:5.72million).Thelowervolumeyear-on-yearresulted

frominitialequipmentsalesinconnectionwiththenationwidetollcollectionsysteminPoland,deliveredinthepreviousyear,andthe

suspensionofthestartoftheprojectintheSouthAfricanprovinceofGauteng.

 ■ InthesegmentOthers(OTH),revenuesroseinthefirsthalfof2012/13toEUR8.5million(2011/12H1:EUR2.7million).Thisrise

resultedfromproductionanddeliveriesfortheGSM-RprojectofKapschCarrierCom.

6
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InthefirstsixmonthsofthecurrentfiscalyeartheKapschTrafficComGroupreportedearningsbeforeinterestandtaxes(EBIT)of 

EUR-6.2million(2011/12H1:EUR40.1million).Operatingresultsbysegmentwereasfollowsinthefirstsixmonths:

 ■ ThesegmentRSPrecordedanEBITfigureinthereportingperiodofEUR-15.7millionafterEUR7.5millioninthefirsthalfofthe

previousyear.Thelowerrevenuesincomparisontothesameperiodofthepreviousyearwereinsufficienttocovertheregularcosts

allocated to this segment.

 ■ ThesegmentSECgeneratedEBITofEUR9.1million(2011/12H1:EUR32.4million).Themainfactorsinfluencingthisdeclinewere

thelowersegmentrevenueoverall,thecompetitivepricingagreementwiththeE-ZPassGroupwhichbroughtmarginsintheU.S.A. 

downinlinewithtypicalglobalmargins,aswellasthelowearningsinPolandandthelackofanyrealcontributiontoearningsfrom 

thedelayedfollow-updeliveriesofon-boardunitsforthesystemconstructedinGauteng,SouthAfrica.

 ■ ThesegmentOTHcontributedEUR0.5milliontoearningsinthereportinghalf-year(2011/12H1:EUR0.2million).ThehighEBIT

marginfromthepreviousyearwaslargelytriggeredbytheone-offabsorptionofcostsfortheadaptionoftheproductionforGSM-R

products.

ThefinancialresultwasimprovedfromEUR-8.7millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousyeartoEUR-2.1million.Financeincome

remainedatthesamelevelasthepreviousyear,largelyonaccountofunrealizedexchange-rategains.Underfinancecoststherewas

asharpdropinunrealizedexchange-ratelosses,asthepreviousyear’sfinancialresultfigurewassignificantlyinfluencedbytheinter-

companyfinancinginconnectionwiththenationwidetollcollectionsysteminPoland.

Financial position and cash flows.
 

Asof30September2012,totalassetsdroppedcomparedtotheendoffiscalyear2011/12toEUR481.5million(31March2012:

EUR557.7million).EquitycapitalcameinatEUR222.5million,belowthefigurefrom31March2012ofEUR256.2million.Thefall 

intotalassetsandthealmostidenticaldropinequitycapitalraisedtheequityratiooftheKapschTrafficComGroupmarginallyfrom 

45.9%asof31March2012to46.2%asof30September2012.

The main change under assets on the balance sheet was for current assets. Trade receivables along with other current assets dropped  

onaccountofthepaymentreceivedforthecompletionofthePolishtollcollectionproject,fromEUR287.6milliontoEUR189.1million.

Themostsignificantdecreaseunderequityandliabilitiesonthebalancesheetwasregisteredforcurrentliabilities.Themajorinfluencing

factorherewascurrentfinancialliabilities,whichsankfromEUR53.2milliontoEUR18.3milliononaccountofthereductioninthecredit

forthePolishproject.

Thechangesinthebalancesheetdemonstrateaclearimprovementinthefollowingfigures:

 ■ ThefreecashflowrosefromEUR-44.9milliontoEUR78.7millioncomparedtothesameperiodofthepreviousyear.

 ■ InspiteofthecorporatebondissuedtomaturityamountingtoEUR75.0million,netdebtwasreducedfromEUR-74.4millionasof 

31March2012toEUR-16.3millionasof30September2012.

 ■ NetworkingcapitalwasloweredfollowingthepaymentreceivedfromthePolishtollcollectionsystemproject,fallingfromEUR285.7

millionasof31March2012toEUR198.8millionasof30September2012.



 8

AlthoughthenegativeEBITfigure,theincreaseininventoriesandthedropintradeliabilitiesandothercurrentliabilitiesweighed

downonthenetcashflowfromoperatingactivities,thiswasincreasedfromEUR-39.4millioninthesameperiodthepreviousyear

toEUR83.9million.Themainfactorinthisrespectwasthesubstantialfallintradereceivablesandotherassets.Thecashflowfrom

investingactivitieswasshapedduringthefirstsixmonthsoffiscal2012/13byongoingreplacementinvestmentsandtheacquisition 

ofaninterestinSIMEX,Mexico.Therepaymentofcurrentfinancialliabilities,chieflyfromprojectfinancing,ledtoanegativenetcash 

flowfromfinancingactivitiesamountingtoEUR-53.9million(2011/12H1:EUR48.6million)withapositiveimpactonnetdebt.

Consequently,cashandcashequivalentsrosefromEUR44.9millionasof31March2012toEUR67.7millionasof30September2012. 

Major transactions with related parties.
 

Duringthefirstsixmonthsofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13therewerenotransactionswithrelatedpartiesthatcouldhaveasignificant

influenceonthefinancialpositionortheresultsofoperations.Detailsontransactionswithrelatedpartiesareoutlinedundernote13tothe

condensedconsolidatedinterimfinancialreportasat30September2012. 

Acquisitions and legal changes.
 

On31July2012,KapschTrafficComacquiredaninterestof33%inSIMEX,IntegracióndeSistemas,S.A.P.I.deC.V.,Mexicoduringan

issue of new shares. 

Risk reporting.
 

Thecompanyisexposedtogeneralandindustry-specificrisks,suchasthehighvolatilityofrevenuesfromprojectsandproject

implementationrisks.Acentralriskmanagementsystemhasbeenestablishedtoidentifytheserisksearly.

Thesignificanceofforeigncurrencyrisksisincreasingonaccountofthegrowinginternationalfocusofthegroup.Aconsiderable 

portionofrevenuesandcostsaredenominatednotineurosbutinthecurrenciesoftherespectiveforeigncompanies,inparticular,CZK,

PLN,SEK,USDandZAR.Althoughthegroupaimstohedgethenetcurrencypositionoftheindividualcontractsasrequired,currency

fluctuationsmayresultinexchangeratelossesthatappearontheconsolidatedfinancialstatements(transactionrisk).Inaddition,risks

arisefromtheconversionofseparatefinancialstatementsofinternationalcompaniesintothegroupcurrency,theeuro(translationrisk). 

Outlook on the second half of the current fiscal year.

ThecurrentorderbookandthesuccessesachievedwillalsobereflectedintheearningsoftheKapschTrafficComGroupinthe 

secondhalfof2012/13.ThemajorprojectinBelaruswaslaunchedinSeptemberasplanned.Inadditiontothis,thecomingmonthswill

bemarkedbyfurtherdevelopmentsinSouthAfricaandtheparticipationintenders.KapschTrafficComiscurrentlyworkingonabidfor 

atollcollectionsystemtenderinHungary.



 9

Events after 30 September 2012.
 

On9November2012,KapschTrafficComRussia,Moscow,Russia,solditsshareof33%inthejointventureLLCUnitedTollSystems,

Moscow, Russia. 

Vienna,22November2012

Executive Board

 GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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Statement of all Members of the 
Executive Board.
 
 
Statement of all Members of the Executive Board pursuant  
to Section 87 Para. 1 No. 3 BoerseG (Austrian Stock Exchange Act).

Weconfirmtothebestofourknowledgethatthecondensedinterimstatementsgiveatrueandfairviewoftheassets,liabilities,financial

positionandprofitorlossofthegroupasrequiredbytheapplicableaccountingstandardsandthatthegroupmanagementreport

givesatrueandfairviewofimportanteventsthathaveoccurredduringthefirstsixmonthsofthefinancialyearandtheirimpactonthe

condensedinterimfinancialstatements,oftheprincipalrisksanduncertaintiesfortheremainingsixmonthsofthefinancialyearandof

themajorrelatedpartytransactionstobedisclosed.

Vienna,22November2012

Executive Board

 GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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Condensed consolidated  
interim financial information as  
of30September2012.*)

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

All amounts in TEUR Note 2012/13 Q2 2011/12 Q2 2012/13 H1 2011/12 H1

Revenues (4) 96,995 144,066 203,364 278,808
Other operating income  5,530 4,855 8,341 6,697
Changesinfinishedandunfinishedgoodsandworkinprogress  7,181 8,736 11,957 9,228
Cost of materials and other production services  -53,783 -80,099 -116,913 -141,298
Staff costs  -32,148 -27,367 -64,884 -56,904
Amortizationofintangibleassetsanddepreciationofproperty,
plant and equipment  -4,393 -4,395 -8,312 -8,673
Other operating expenses  -20,003 -27,915 -39,732 -47,735
  
Operating result (4) -621 17,881 -6,179 40,122
  
Finance income  1,266 2,331 4,051 3,975
Finance costs  -3,069 -7,838 -6,109 -12,639
Financial result  -1,803 -5,507 -2,058 -8,663
  
Resultfromjointventuresandassociates  0 -33 0 -33
Profit before income taxes  -2,424 12,341 -8,237 31,426
  
Income taxes (10) -203 -3,844 1,255 -9,031
Profit for the period  -2,626 8,497 -6,982 22,396
  
Other comprehensive income for the period  
Gains/lossesrecognizeddirectlyinequity:  
 Available-for-salefinancialassets  -4,604 -788 -6,875 -1,808
 Currencytranslationdifferences  1,401 -3,065 -732 -3,514
 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  -3 35 -97 -65
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax (11) -3,206 -3,818 -7,704 -5,387
  
Total comprehensive income for the period  -5,832 4,679 -14,686 17,009
  
Profitattributableto:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  -5,146 5,901 -11,077 17,002
 Minorityinterests  2,519 2,596 4,094 5,393
  -2,626 8,497 -6,982 22,396
  
Totalcomprehensiveincomeattributableto:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  -8,434 3,022 -18,437 12,658
 Minorityinterests  2,602 1,657 3,751 4,350
  -5,832 4,679 -14,686 17,009
  
Earnings per share from the profit for the period attributable 
to the equity holders of the company (in EUR) -0.40 0.46 -0.85 1.36

Earningspershareinfirsthalf-year2012/13relateto13.0millionsharesandinfirsthalf-year2011/12relatetoaweightedaveragenumberof12.5millionshares. 
Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation. 
*) Thecondensedconsolidatedinterimreporthasneitherbeenauditednorbeenreviewedbyanauditor.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated balance sheet.

  All amounts in TEUR Note 30 September 2012 31 March 2012

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property,plantandequipment (5) 22,059 21,847

Intangible assets (5) 77,656 80,379

Othernon-currentfinancialassetsandinvestments 45,750 51,229

Other non-current assets 2,143 3,420

Deferred tax assets 13,046 11,189

160,654 168,064

Current assets

Inventories 55,558 48,899

Trade receivables and other current assets 189,090 287,590

Othercurrentfinancialassets 8,554 8,213

Cash and cash equivalents 67,661 44,929

320,863 389,631

Total assets 481,517 557,695

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the company

Share capital (6) 13,000 13,000

Capital reserve 117,509 117,509

Retained earnings and other reserves 81,960 112,098

212,469 242,607

Minority interests 10,029 13,640

Total equity 222,499 256,247

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Non-currentfinancialliabilities (7) 74,318 74,256

Liabilitiesfrompost-employmentbenefitstoemployees
(8) 16,791 16,704

Non-current provisions (9) 1,129 1,098

Other non-current liabilities  2,561 3,440

Deferred income tax liabilities  17,431 18,316

112,229 113,812

Current liabilities
Tradepayables  54,448 59,013
Other liabilities and deferred income  51,153 53,048
Currenttaxpayables  2,972 3,795
Currentfinancialliabilities (7) 18,247 53,249
Current provisions (9) 19,969 18,531

146,789 187,636

Total liabilities 259,019 301,448

Total equity and liabilities 481,517 557,695

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of changes in equity.

All amounts in TEUR  

Attributable to equity holders of the company Minority
interests

Total
equity

Share 
capital

Capital
reserve

Other 
reserves

Consolidated 
retained 
earnings

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 12,200 70,077 4,249 89,817 15,171 191,513
Proceedfromsharesissued 800 47,432 48,232
Dividendfor2010/11 -13,000 -7,041 -20,041
Contributions from shareholders 91 0 91
Result for the period 17,002 5,393 22,396
Other comprehensive income  
fortheperiod:
Currencytranslationdifferences -2,471 -1,043 -3,514
Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-
for-salefinancialassets -1,873 0 -1,873

Carrying amount as of 30 Sept. 2011 13,000 117,509 -5 93,819 12,479 236,803

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 13,000 117,509 14,682 97,416 13,640 256,247
Dividendfor2011/12 -11,700 -7,362 -19,062
Result for the period -11,077 4,094 -6,982
Other comprehensive income  
fortheperiod:
Currencytranslationdifferences -389 -343 -732
Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-
for-salefinancialassets -6,972 0 -6,972

Carrying amount as of 30 Sept. 2012 13,000 117,509 7,321 74,639 10,029 222,499

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthisinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated cash flow statement.

All amounts in TEUR 2012/13 Q2 2011/12 Q2 2012/13 H1 2011/12 H1

Cash flow from operating activities     
Operating result -621 17,881 -6,179 40,122
Adjustmentsfornon-cashitemsandotherreconciliations:

Depreciation and amortization 4,393 4,395 8,312 8,673
Increase/decreaseinobligationsforpost-employmentbenefits 32 -54 87 -110
Increase/decreaseinothernon-currentliabilitiesandprovisions -213 10 -215 26
Increase/decreaseinothernon-currentreceivablesandassets -142 46 -169 685
Increase/decreaseintradereceivables(non-current) 929 1,591 1,289 4,888
Increase/decreaseintradepayables(non-current) -297 243 -716 -851
Other(net) 916 -6,219 -778 -8,028

4,997 17,892 1,631 45,405
Changesinnetcurrentassets:
Increase/decreaseintradereceivablesandotherassets 12,260 -21,492 102,730 -52,271
Increase/decreaseininventories -2,343 -4,974 -6,659 -10,446
Increase/decreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentpayables 6,179 -19,675 -6,464 -10,989
Increase/decreaseincurrentprovisions -4,804 323 1,438 -1,009

11,293 -45,818 91,046 -74,715
 
Cash flow from operations 16,290 -27,925 92,677 -29,310

Interest received 467 264 821 398
Interestpayments -1,618 -1,473 -3,069 -3,089
Netpaymentsofincometaxes -8,223 -4,482 -6,535 -7,377
Net cash flow from operating activities 6,916 -33,616 83,894 -39,378
     
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchasesofproperty,plantandequipment -2,540 -2,387 -4,330 -4,911
Purchasesofintangibleassets -242 -169 -862 -882
Purchasesofsecuritiesandinvestments -1,569 -1,682 -1,569 -1,682
Paymentsforacquisitionofsharesincompaniesconsolidatedatequity 0 0 0 -33
Proceedsfromdisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets -2 205 6 284
Net cash flow from investing activities -4,353 -4,033 -6,755 -7,224
     
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceedsfromsharesissuedandcontributionsfromshareholder 0 48,232 0 48,322
Dividendspaidtocompanyshareholders -11,700 -13,000 -11,700 -13,000
Dividendspaidtominorityshareholdersofgroupcompanies -7,362 -7,041 -7,362 -7,041
Increaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 42 79 83 135
Decreaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 0 0 -20 0
Increaseincurrentfinancialliabilities 7,652 -12,639 7,764 23,220
Decreaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -814 -2,758 -42,708 -3,079
Net cash flow from financing activities -12,182 12,872 -53,943 48,558
 
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents -9,618 -24,776 23,196 1,956

Change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 77,357 68,379 44,929 42,001
Netincrease/decreaseincashandcashequivalents -9,618 -24,776 23,196 1,956
Currencytranslationdifferencesoncashandcashequivalents -78 -1,370 -464 -1,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 67,661 42,233 67,661 42,233

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Selected notes to the condensed consolidated  
interim financial information.

1. General information.

TheKapschTrafficComGroupisaninternationalsupplierofintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS).

ThebusinessactivitiesoftheKapschTrafficComGrouparesubdividedintothefollowingthreesegments: 

 ■ RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)    
 ■ Services,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)    
 ■ Others(OTH)    

ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjectsrelatestotheinstallationofITSsolutions.    

ThesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSalesrelatestothesaleofservices(maintenanceandoperation)and

components in the area of ITS solutions.     

ThesegmentOthersrelatestonon-corebusinessactivitiesconductedbyKapschComponentsGmbH&CoKG.Inthissegment,

engineeringsolutions,electronicmanufacturingandlogisticsservicesarerenderedtoaffiliatedentitiesandthirdparties.  

  

2. Basis of preparation.

Thiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13ended30September2012hasbeen

preparedinaccordancewithIAS34“Interimfinancialreporting”.Theinterimcondensedfinancialreportshouldbereadinconjunction

withtheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012.    

3. Accounting policies.

Theaccountingpoliciesadoptedareconsistentwiththoseoftheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012, 

asdescribedintheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012.   

Inthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirsthalfofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13nonewIFRSsandIFRICshave 

been adopted.
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4. Segment information.

2012/13 H1
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated 
group

Revenues 50,159 144,714 8,491 203,364
Operating result -15,741 9,075 486 -6,179

2011/12 H1
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated 
group

Revenues 122,896 153,239 2,673 278,808
Operating result 7,506 32,429 187 40,122

Thefollowingtablecontainsallsingleexternalcustomerswhichcontributedmorethan10%tothetotalrevenuesoftheperiodand

additionallyshowstheinformationofthecontributedoperatingsegment.     

2012/13 H1
All amounts in TEUR Revenues Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 44,239 x x
Customer 2 41,631 x x
Customer3 40,558 x x

2011/12 H1
All amounts in TEUR Revenues Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 92,904 x
Customer 2 42,343 x x
Customer3 43,724 x x

5. Capital expenditure.

All amounts in TEUR Tangible and 
intangible assets

 
Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 102,226
Additions 5,192
Disposals -16
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -8,312
Currencytranslationdifferences 625
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2012 99,715

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 108,092
Additions 5,793
Disposals -233
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -8,673
Currencytranslationdifferences 122
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2011 105,100
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6. Share capital.

TheregisteredsharecapitalofthecompanyamountstoEUR13,000,000.Thesharecapitalisfullypaidin.Thetotalnumberof

ordinarysharesissuedis13,000,000.Thesharesareordinarybearersharesandhavenoparvalue.

7. Financial liabilities.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2012 31 March 2012 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011

Non-current 74,318 74,256 74,248 74,112
Current 18,247 53,249 43,139 23,083
Total 92,564 127,505 117,387 97,195

Movementsinborrowingsareanalyzedasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 74,256 53,249 127,505
Additions 83 7,764 7,847
Repaymentsofborrowings -20 -42,708 -42,728
Currencytranslationdifferences -1 -59 -60
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2012 74,318 18,247 92,564

All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 74,112 23,083 97,195
Additions 135 23,220 23,355
Repaymentsofborrowings 0 -3,079 -3,079
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 -85 -85
Carrying amount as of 30 September 2011 74,248 43,139 117,387

8. Liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2012 31 March 2012 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011

Terminationbenefits 6,551 6,452 5,944 5,912
Pensionbenefits 10,240 10,251 10,261 10,403
Total 16,791 16,704 16,205 16,315

Termination benefits  

Theobligationtosetupaprovisionforterminationbenefitsisbasedontherespectivelaborlaw.

Pension benefits  

Liabilitiesforpensionbenefitsrecognizedatthebalancesheetdaterelatetoretireesonly.Allpensionagreementsarebasedon 

pastservicecostandarenotcoveredbyexternalplanassets(funds).Inaddition,contributionsarepaidtoanexternalpensionfund

foremployeesofthegroup.
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9. Provisions.

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2012 31 March 2012 30 Sept. 2011 31 March 2011

Non-current 1,129 1,098 656 686
Current 19,969 18,531 3,713 4,722
Total 21,098 19,628 4,368 5,408

2012/13 H1
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2012 Addition Utilization Disposal

Currency 
translation 
differences

30 Sept. 2012

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 868 20 0 0 0 888
Other 230 0 0 0 11 241
Non-current provisions, total 1,098 20 0 0 11 1,129

Warranties 1,229 15 0 -7 44 1,281
Losses from pending transactions and rework 12,382 0 -156 0 141 12,368
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,022 33 -589 -83 8 391
Other 3,897 3,704 -1,752 0 81 5,929
Current provisions, total 18,531 3,751 -2,497 -90 274 19,969

Total 19,628 3,771 -2,497 -90 285 21,098

2011/12 H1
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2011 Addition Utilization Disposal

Currency 
translation 
differences

30 Sept. 2011

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 605 10 0 -18 0 597
Other 81 0 -21 0 -2 58
Non-current provisions, total 686 10 -21 -18 -2 656

Warranties 1,480 0 0 -17 -44 1,418
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,442 0 -35 -866 2 543
Other 1,800 878 -949 -3 26 1,751
Current provisions, total 4,722 878 -984 -886 -16 3,713

Total 5,408 887 -1,005 -904 -18 4,368

10. Income taxes.

Incometaxesrelatetocurrenttaxesandtodeferredtaxassetsanddeferredtaxliabilities.ApplyingtheAustriancorporatetaxrate

of25%tothegroup’spre-taxresultgivesrisetothetheoreticalvalueforthetaxexpense/income.Theeffectivetaxexpense/income

differs from the above due to, among others, different tax regimes in the various countries, the treatment of tax losses, tax allowances 

and permanent differences.   

Inthefirsthalfof2012/13,theeffectivetaxrateis15%(firsthalfof2011/12:29%).Forthefullyear2012/13,managementexpects

aneffectivetaxrateofapproximately25%.      
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11. Other comprehensive income.

2012/13 H1
All amounts in TEUR Before taxes Tax expense

/income After taxes

Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Unrealizedgains/lossesinthecurrentperiod -6,875 -97 -6,972

Currencytranslationdifferences -732 -732
Fair value changes recognized in equity -7,607 -97 -7,704

Thefairvaluegains/lossesnotrealizedamountingtoTEUR-7,262relatetotheinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway 

(2011/12H1:TEUR-2,067).   

2011/12 H1
All amounts in TEUR Before taxes Tax expense

/income After taxes

Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Unrealizedgains/lossesinthecurrentperiod -1,808 -65 -1,873

Currencytranslationdifferences -3,514 -3,514
Fair value changes recognized in equity -5,322 -65 -5,387

12. Contingent liabilities and other commitments.

Thegroup’scontingentliabilitiesprimarilyresultfromlarge-scaleprojects.Othercommitmentsmainlyrelatetocontractand 

warrantybonds,bankguarantees,performanceandbidbondsandsureties.

Detailsforcontingentliabilitiesandothercommitmentsareasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR 30 Sept. 2012 31 March 2012

Contract, warranty, performance and bid bonds:
CityHighwaySydneyundMelbourne 2,656 1,811
TrucktollcollectionsystemAustria 8,500 8,500
TrucktollcollectionsystemCzechRepublic 2,707 4,471
TollcollectionsysteminSouthAfrica:Gauteng,MarianHill,Huguenot 109,094 114,113
TollcollectionsystemPoland 7,203 43,501
TollcollectionsystemPortugal 1,820 1,820
TollcollectionsystemNorthAmerica 21,020 0
Other 900 906

153,900 175,121

Bank guarantees 2,066 1,722
Sureties 198 524

Total 156,164 177,366
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13. Related parties.

All amounts in TEUR
Sales to 

related parties 
H1 

Sales from 
related parties 

H1

Amounts owed 
by related parties 

30 September

Amounts owed 
to related parties 

30 September

Affiliatedcompaniesoutsidethe
KapschTrafficComGroup

2012/13 6,864 10,754 5,720 4,461
2011/12 1,084 12,124 3,003 4,516

Others
2012/13 1,353 2,355 0 8,959

2011/12 0 2,131 0 9,204

Themembersoftheexecutiveandsupervisoryboardshavemanagementfunctionsoraremembersinsupervisoryboardsofother

companiesoftheKapschGroup.

14. Events after 30 September 2012. 

On9November2012,KapschTrafficComRussia,Moscow,Russia,solditsshareof33%inthejointventureLLCUnitedToll

Systems,Moscow,Russia.

Vienna,22November2012

Executive Board 

 

  

GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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